
ACCOUNT NUMBER 0005 0022 3594 8  DATE MAILED Jul 28, 2023 Page 6 of 8
DATE DUE  sdge.com
Aug 12, 2023 

Net Energy Metering Summary
Current Rate: Time of Use - AL-TOU-Commercial Start Date: 07/26/2022 System Size: 63.99 kW

Meter Number: 06688038 True-Up Date: 07/24/2023 Version: 2.0

Bill Date On-Pk
kWh

Off-Pk
kWh

Super-Off-Pk
kWh

Total
kWh

NEM
Charges

Applied
Credits

Remaining
Credits

Cumulative
Balance

08/23/2022 14,341 48,451 13,539 76,331 3,582.02 - - 3,582.02
09/22/2022 14,116 51,066 12,316 77,498 4,037.09 - - 7,619.11
10/21/2022 10,282 38,393 9,176 57,851 2,880.04 - - 10,499.15
11/21/2022 8,409 26,771 9,541 44,721 2,071.85 - - 12,571.00
12/21/2022 7,031 23,315 8,106 38,452 1,792.88 - - 14,363.88
01/23/2023 7,809 23,594 9,327 40,730 2,234.41 - - 16,598.29
02/22/2023 8,183 26,847 8,712 43,742 2,600.33 - - 19,198.62
03/23/2023 7,139 15,913 14,385 37,437 2,246.80 - - 21,445.42
04/24/2023 8,440 16,207 18,330 42,977 2,555.20 - - 24,000.62
05/23/2023 8,919 25,911 10,110 44,940 2,611.82 - - 26,612.44
06/22/2023 9,689 32,336 8,918 50,943 3,141.79 - - 29,754.23
07/24/2023 13,245 43,618 10,433 67,296 4,323.43 - - 34,077.66

YTD Totals 117,603 372,422 132,893 622,918 34,077.66 -

YTD Net Metering Charges/Credits $ 34,077.66

Demand Charges $ 151,493.99

Non-Bypassable Charges $ 14,387.87

Subtotal $ 199,959.52

Electric Meter Charges and Payments $ (162,063.64)

Current Account Balance $ 37,895.88

Payment Required This Month: Yes

Understanding Your Net Metering Summary
Start Date: Net Energy Metering (NEM) is applied to your electric account over a 12-month billing period. Each 12-month period is referred to as a "Relevant Period". It is also referred
to as your "True-Up" or "Settlement Period". The start date reflects the start of your current period.

True-Up Date: The date your current period ends. This date, also known as your NEM anniversary or settlement date, is when SDG&E will reconcile your account and automatically
reset your account for a new period.

Total kWh: The net kWh for each billing period.

Event kWh: The net kWh used during the event period corresponding to your rate. The kWh identified during the event period will be used to calculate any event-related charges or
credits.

NEM Charges: Represents the charges associated with the net kWh purchased from SDG&E during the billing period.

Discounts: Any discount or California Climate Credit received in a given month.

Applied Credits: Any generation credits that have been applied to your account. Generation credits are used to offset outstanding net metering charges.

Remaining Credits: The amount of credits associated with the billing periods when you were a net over-generator. This amount will be applied to your Net Metering balance to offset
outstanding net metering charges. You can see when your credits were applied under the "Applied Credits" section.

Cumulative Balance: Represents the running total of your NEM chargesand any applied credits. It is important to note, that this does not include any remaining credits, which have not
yet been applied to your account.

YTD Net Metering Charges/Credits: The running total of the net metering charges and credits for the current "Relevant Period". This amount reflects your total net energy metering
charges/credits and the total applied generation credits (NEM Charges + Applied Credits).

California Climate Credit: Represents the YTD California Climate Credit.

Minimum Charge Adjustment: The running total of any applicable minimum charges for the current "Relevant Period". If you are a net generator for the year, these basic service fees
and any applicable taxes will represent all you have to pay.

Excess Generation Payment: Represents any excess generation payments at the time of your True-Up.

Additional Charges/Payments: The running total of any additional charges or payments that you have incurred or made during this "Relevant Period".

Current Account Balance: Represents your current net metering account balance.

Payment Required: Indicates whether or not a payment is required this month.

Please Note:
Credits are calculated based upon current rates in tariffs.

Beginning in 2011, any excess generation remaining at True-Up will be credited in accordance with Assembly Bill 920.

At the time of your annual True-Up, applicable excess generation is displayed as a negative in the YTD Totals for the total kWh.

If your Total kWh does not reflect a negative number at your True-Up, then you do not qualify for a payment.

12345678

08/23/20XX
09/22/20XX
10/21/20XX
11/21/20XX
12/21/20XX
01/23/20XX
02/22/20XX
03/24/20XX
04/24/20XX
05/23/20XX
06/22/20XX
07/24/20XX

05/10/20XX

05/07/20XX

Billing information
NEM Start Date: 

Net Energy Metering (NEM) is applied 

to your electric account over a 12-month 

billing period. Each 12-month period 

is referred to as a ‘relevant period’, 

‘true up’ or ‘settlement period.’ The 

NEM start date reflects the start of 

your current 12-month period.

NEM True-Up Date: 

The date your current 12-month  

period ends. This date is when we’ll  

reconcile your account and auto-

matically reset it for a new period.

Bill Date:

The ending date for a specific  

billing period.

Use, charges & credits
On, Off and Super-Off Peak:

The numbers in these columns 

represent your usage or excess 

generation. A positive number 

represents the net kilowatt hours 

(kWh) purchased from us during 

each peak period. A negative number 

represents the excess kWh your 

system produced and delivered to 

the local grid during each peak period. 

NOTE: We do not track the total kWh 

your system generated. 

Total kWh: 

The sum of the peak periods.

NEM Charges: 

Represents the sum of charges for 

the peak periods in which net kWh 

were purchased from us during the 

billing period. Does not include the 

credits associated with the excess 

kWh your system produced and 

delivered to the local grid. NOTE: If 

you are an excess generator and reside 

in the city of San Diego, your charges 

represent only the city taxes on 

your monthly minimum charge.

Applied Credits: 

Represents the credits associated 

with the excess kWh your system 

produced and delivered to the local 

grid. May include credits earned this 

month or in a prior month. These 

credits have been used to offset 

outstanding NEM charges.

Remaining Credits:

The amount of NEM credits that  

have not already been applied to NEM 

charges. This amount will be used to 

offset outstanding or future charges 

within the current 12-month period.

Cumulative Balance:

Represents the running total of  

your NEM charges less any applied 

credits. This amount does not 

include any remaining credits which 

have not yet been applied to your 

account. Any payments made are 

not reflected in this balance.

Balances and totals
YTD Net Metering Charges/Credits:

The running total of your NEM 

charges less your applied credits  

in the current 12-month period.

Demand Charges:

Represents the total demand 

charges billed in the current 12-

month period. NOTE: Demand 

charges cannot be offset by your 

NEM credits.

Non-Bypassable Charges: 

Required charges that include public 

purpose program charges, nuclear 

decommissioning charges and 

competition transition charges. 

Note: Non-Bypassable Charges are 

not eligible to be offset by 

generation credits for NEM 2.0 

customers.

Current Account Balance:

Represents your current NEM 

account balance. This balance does 

not include any remaining credits 

which have not yet been applied to 

your account.

Payment Required This Month:

Indicates whether or not a payment 

is required this month.

1

5

6

7

8

9

2

3

4

© 2023 San Diego Gas & Electric Company. All copyright and trademark rights reserved. � S2370095 CALTOU 0823

COMMERCIAL AL-TOU

10

11

12

13

14

Each month you’ll receive a Net Energy Metering Summary with your SDG&E® bill. 

This guide is designed to help you better understand how to read your summary. 

Understanding Your Net Energy 
Metering (NEM) Summary 

3

10

12

13

11

1

4 65 7 8 9

14

2


