Understanding Your Net Energy Metering (NEM) Summary



Each month you'll receive a Net Energy Metering Summary with your SDG&E[®] bill. This guide is designed to help you better understand how to read your summary.

Current Rate:	Time of Use - Al	TOU-Co		Start Date:	05/10/20XX	System	n Size: 63.99	kW
Meter Number: 12345678			True-Up Da	True-Up Date: 05/07/20XX Version: 2.0				
Bill Date	On-Pk kWh	Off-Pk kWh	Super-Off-Pk kWh	Total kWh	NEM Charges	Applied Credits	Remaining Credits	Cumulati Balan
08/23/20XX	14,341	48 451	13,539	76-331	3,582.02		-	3,582
09/22/20XX	14,116		12,316					
10/21/20XX	10,282	4	9,176	(5)	6	7	8	9
11/21/20XX	8,409	20,11	9,541	4,121	2,0,		-	12,57-1.
12/21/20XX	7,031	23,315	8,106	38,452	1,792.88	-	-	14,363.
01/23/20XX	7,809	23,594	9,327	40,730	2,234.41	-	-	16,598.
02/22/20XX	8,183	26,847	8,712	43,742	2,600.33	-	-	19,198.
03/24/20XX	7,139	15,913	14,385	37,437	2,246.80	-	-	21,445.
04/24/20XX	8,440	16,207	18,330	42,977	2,555.20	-	-	24,000.
05/23/20XX	8,919	25,911	10,110	44,940	2,611.82	-	-	26,612.
06/22/20XX	9,689	32,336	8,918	50,943	3,141.79	-	-	29,754.
07/24/20XX	13,245	43,618	10,433	67,296	4,323.43	-	-	34,077.
YTD Totals	117,603	372,422	132,893	622,918	34,077.66	-		
YTD Net Metering Charges/Credits		\$	34,077.66					
 Demand Charges 		\$	151,493.99					
Non-Bypassable Charges		\$	14,387.87					
Subtotal		\$	199,959.52					
Electric Meter Charges and Payments		\$	(162,063.64)					
Current Account Balance		\$	37,895.88					

Billing information

NEM Start Date:

Net Energy Metering (NEM) is applied to your electric account over a 12-month billing period. Each 12-month period is referred to as a 'relevant period', 'true up' or 'settlement period.' The NEM start date reflects the start of your current 12-month period.

NEM True-Up Date:

The date your current 12-month period ends. This date is when we'll reconcile your account and automatically reset it for a new period.

Bill Date:

Δ

The ending date for a specific billing period.

Use, charges & credits

On, Off and Super-Off Peak: The numbers in these columns represent your usage or excess generation. A positive number represents the net kilowatt hours (kWh) purchased from us during each peak period. A negative number represents the excess kWh your system produced and delivered to the local grid during each peak period. **NOTE:** We do not track the total kWh your system generated.

Total kWh:

The sum of the peak periods.

NEM Charges:

Represents the sum of charges for the peak periods in which net kWh were purchased from us during the billing period. Does not include the credits associated with the excess kWh your system produced and delivered to the local grid. **NOTE:** If you are an excess generator and reside in the city of San Diego, your charges represent only the city taxes on your monthly minimum charge.

Applied Credits:

Represents the credits associated with the excess kWh your system produced and delivered to the local grid. May include credits earned this month or in a prior month. These credits have been used to offset outstanding NEM charges.

Remaining Credits: 8

The amount of NEM credits that have not already been applied to NEM charges. This amount will be used to offset outstanding or future charges within the current 12-month period.

Cumulative Balance:

Represents the running total of your NEM charges less any applied credits. This amount does not include any remaining credits which have not yet been applied to your account. Any payments made are not reflected in this balance.

Balances and totals

YTD Net Metering Charges/Credits: 10 The running total of your NEM charges less your applied credits in the current 12-month period.

Demand Charges:

Represents the total demand charges billed in the current 12month period. NOTE: Demand charges cannot be offset by your NFM credits.

Non-Bypassable Charges:

Required charges that include public purpose program charges, nuclear decommissioning charges and competition transition charges. Note: Non-Bypassable Charges are not eligible to be offset by generation credits for NEM 2.0 customers.

Current Account Balance:

Represents your current NEM account balance. This balance does not include any remaining credits which have not yet been applied to your account.

Payment Required This Month:

Indicates whether or not a payment is required this month.



11



14







